ALL UTILITIES
CHAPTER 3
ALL UTILITIES
Authority
N.J.S.A. 48:2-13, 48:2-16, 48:2-17, 48:2-20, 48:2-24, 48:2-27, 48:2-76,
48:3-3, 48:3-7.8, 48:3-12, 48:13A-1 and 48:19-17.
Source and Effective Date
R.1997 d.39, effective February 3, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1810(a), 29 N.J.R. 449(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 3, All Utilities, expires on February 3, 2002.
Chapter Historical Note
All provisions of Chapter 3, All Utilities, became effective prior to
September 1, 1969.
1971 Revisions: Subchapter 10, Solid Waste Collection and Solid
Waste Disposal, became effective July 8, 1971 as R.1971 d.109. See: 2
N.J.R. 76(f), 3 N.J.R. 160(a).
1973 Revisions: Amendments became effective June 19, 1973 as
R.1973 d.157. See: 5 N.J.R. 123(b), 5 N.J.R. 240(a). Further amend-
ments became effective July 11, 1973 as R.1973 d.187. See: 4 N.J.R.
196(e), 5 N.J.R. 292(b).
1975 Revisions: Amendments became effective October 17, 1975 as
R.1975 d.305. See: 7 N.J.R. 277(b), 7 N.J.R. 510(b).
1978 Revisions: Amendments became effective May 16, 1978 as
R.1978 d.155. See: 9 N.J.R. 290(e), 10 N.J.R. 261(e).
1979 Revisions: Amendments became effective March 16, 1979 as
R.1979 d.117. See: 11 N.J.R. 260(a). Further amendments became
effective August 1, 1979 as R.1979 d.289. See: 11 N.J.R. 258(b), 11
N.J.R. 467(a). Further amendments became effective October 10, 1979
as R.1979 d.352. See: 11 N.J.R. 522(c).
1980 Revisions: Amendments became effective January 1, 1980 as
R.1980 d.474. See: 11 N.J.R. 402(b), 12 N.J.R. 49(b). Further
amendments became effective January 24, 1980 as R.1980 d.44. See:
12 N.J.R. 156(d). Further amendments became effective July 1, 1980
as R.1980 d.299. See: 12 N.J.R. 209(f), 12 N.J.R. 495(d). Further
amendments became effective December 29, 1980 as R.1980 d.555.
See: 12 N.J.R. 552(a), 13 N.J.R. 105(b).
1983 Revisions: Amendments became effective November 21, 1983
as R.1983 d.526. See: 15 N.J.R. 787(a), 15 N.J.R. 1949(a).
1984 Revisions: Amendments became effective February 6, 1984 as
R.1983 d.651. See: 15 N.J.R. 1235(a), 16 N.J.R. 250(a). Further
amendments became effective April 2, 1984 as R.1984 d.87. See: 15
N.J.R. 1355(a), 16 N.J.R. 744(a). Subchapter 3, Service, and Subchap-
ter 7, Bills and Payments for Service, were readopted effective July 2,
1984 as R.1984 d.259. See: 16 N.J.R. 693(a), 16 N.J.R. 1807(a).
1985 Revisions: Amendments became effective April 15, 1985 as
R.1985 d.166. See: 16 N.J.R. 2747(a), 17 N.J.R. 974(a). Further
amendments became effective May 6, 1985 as R.1985 d.202. See: 17
N.J.R. 174(a), 17 N.J.R. 1136(a).
1986 Revisions: Amendments became effective July 7, 1986 as
R.1986 d.242. See: 18 N.J.R. 463(a), 18 N.J.R. 1401(a).
1987 Revisions: Amendments became effective April 6, 1987 as
R.1987 d.163. See: 18 N.J.R. 2425(a), 19 N.J.R. 552(a). N.J.A.C.
14:3-7.12A became effective December 21, 1987 as R.1987 d.516. See:
18 N.J.R. 2315(a), 19 N.J.R. 2405(b).
New Jersey State Library 3-1
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 3, All Utilities,
expired on May 6, 1990. Chapter 3, All Utilities, was subsequently
adopted as new rules by R.1991 d.221, effective May 6, 1991. See: 22
N.J.R. 1112(a), 23 N.J.R. 1439(b).
1993 Revisions: Subchapter 11, Solid Waste Collection Regulatory
Reform, was adopted as R.1993 d.83, effective February 16, 1993. See:
24 N.J.R. 1459(a), 25 N.J.R. 692(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 10, Solid
Waste Collection and Solid Waste Disposal, and Subchapter 11, Solid
Waste Collection Regulatory Reform, were readopted by R.1996 d.253,
effective May 6, 1996. As part of R.1996 d.253, Subchapters 10 and 11
were recodified to N.J.A.C. 7:26H-1 and 7:26H-5, respectively, effec-
tive June 3, 1996. See: 28 N.J.R. 78(a), 28 N.J.R. 247(a), 28 N.J.R.
1147(a), 28 N.J.R. 2908(a). The remainder of Chapter 3, All Utilities,
consisting of Subchapter 1, Definitions; Subchapter 2, Plant; Subchap-

ALL UTILITIES
( e) On every August 15 and February 15, all electric and
gas utilities shall file with the Board a report containing the
following information:
1. Those municipalities which requested the list re-
ferred to in (a) above and those which have not requested
the list as of the date of the report;
2. Those enforcing agencies referred to in (a) above
enforcing the Uniform Fire Code which requested the list
referred to in (a) above.
3. Any additional information which the Board in its
discretion may require in writing or the public utility may
wish to submit.
R.1979 d.352, effective October 10, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 522(c).
Amended by R.1986 d.242, effective July 7, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 463(a), 18 N.J.R. 1401(a).
(a) added text ", and/or any ... within the municipality"; added
(e)2.
Amended by R.1997 d.39, effective February 3, 1997.

Public Utilities rules, no tenant-customer may be billed or
disconnected for failure to pay for electric and/or gas service
which was diverted outside of his/her premises without the
tenant-customer's permission. Upon suspecting that his/her
utility bill is unexplainably high because of a diversion of
service, the tenant-customer should notify the utility imme-
diately by calling the following number: _____ ,,
G) The utility shall keep records of diversion of service
complaints and their resolution in accordance with the .
Board's existing rules governing customer record retention
per N.J.A.C. 14:3--6.1 and 14:3-7.8. Each electric and/or
gas utility shall annually report to the Board on the utiliza-
tion of the diversion of service compl81<.1t proceedings pro-
vided for in (a) through (k) above. This report shall be
provided on a Board-approved report format.
R.1983 d526, effective November 21, 1983.
See: 15 NJ.R. 787(a), 15 N.J.R. l949(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.39, effective February 3, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1810(a), 29 N.J.R. 449(a).
Cross References